
Proceedings of the 11 th and Budget sessipn of the Third Mizoram Legisla tive 
, Assembly held at Assembly Hall from 'March 16t 1983 to March 28, 1983. 

1ST SITTING ON THE 16TH MA�CH,- 1983 AT to : 30 A. M. 

PRESENT 

Dr. Kenneth Chawng1iana, Sp�aker at the Chair, Chief Minister, 4 (four) Ministers 
and 22 Members were present. 

L1ST OF BUSINESS 

For the first sitting on Wednesday, March 16, 1983. 

ADDRESS BY THE LT. GOVERNOR (ADMINISTRATOR) 

1. A.dmiral S. N. Kohli, Lieutenant Governor (AdminIstrator) to Address the House 

2. Laying of a copy or the Lieutenant Governor's Address on the Ta b:e of the 
House. 

MOTION OF THANZS ON THE LT. GOVERNOR'S ADDRESS 

Pu Joe Ngurdawla, MLA to move a Motion of Thanks on the Lieutenant Go· 

vernor's Address. 
-

SPEAKER : We have just heard the Address of the Lieutenant Gove rnor, Ad· 
ministrator. We shall now have a short break for ten minutes and resume after 
tI�at. (Ten minutes break). 

. 

SFEAKER : The Lieutenant Governor, Administrator has just delivered an Ad
dress to the House in which he mentioned the high lights of the achievements of 
the Government. We shall call upon Pu Joe Ngurdawla from among the Members 
to propose a Motion of. Thanks on tl1e Address. 

PU JOE NG U R DA WLA : Pu Speakel. on the occasion of the" Address delive� 
red by the Lieutenant Gove-rnor, Administrator to the House, I hereby propose 
to have a Motion of Thanks for discussion in accordance to Sub-Rule 3 of Rule 
16, of the Rules of Procedure. 

-



2 

"That the Members of Mizoram Legislative Assembly assembled in thi s Ses
sion are deeply grateful to the Lt. Governor for the Address which he has been 
pleased to deliver to this Assembly on the 16th March, 1983". 

SP::AKER : - Now that a Motion of Thanks has been proposed by Pu Joe Ngur
dawla. any Member who ",ishes to second the proposal may do so. 

PU BIAKCHHUNGA : Pu Speaker, I hereby second the proposal of Pu Joe 
Ngurdawla on Motion of Thanks. 

SPEAKER 
tomorrow. 

: Our meeting for today will now be adjourned till 10: 30 A. M. 

Meeting adjo urned at 11 : 45 A. M, 

J. Malsawma, 
Sel...retary. 



/ 

,--' 
;' 

- LIEUTmfANT COVERNOR -'-'WI- � .. � 
ADMIRA� S .. N. KOHL( (RTD) '::?�J!..�a�� 

BRIG. THENPHUNGA SAILO AVSM (Rld) Minister in-eharge of :-
. -

HONOURABLE CHIEF MINISTER 1. Home Department. 
'2. Political Department. 

SHRlLALHMINGTHANGA 
MINISTER 

SHRI ZAIREMTHANGA 

SHRI P.B. ROSANGA 

SHRI F. MALsAWMA 

3. General Administration Department 
4. Secretariat Administration Department. 
5. Appoinhnent Department. 
6: Law, judicial .and District Council Affairs 

Department. 
7. Planning Departmcrlt . 

.'8. Information, Public Relations and TO�!rism 
Department. 

1.' Finance Department. 
2. Revenue, Exci<\e & Taxation Department. 
3. Public Work De'partment 
4. Power & Electricity Department. 

1. Sup ply & Transport Department. 
2. weal Administration� Town Planning and 

Housing Departmnent. , 
3. ,Labour & Employment Depart,ment. 
4. Parliamentary Affairs (as part of Political) 

Departme,nt. , 

1. Agriculture & Soil Conservation Depart-
ment. , 

2. Animal Husbandary k Vety Department . 
3. Forest Department. 
4. Health & Family Welfare Department. 
S. Community Development Departme',lt. (as 

part of Community & Co-operation De
partment.) 

1. Education & Social Welfare Department. 
2. Industries Department. 
3. Co-operation Department. (as part of 

Co mmunity and Ct)--operation) Depart
ment. 

MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY 
PRiNCIPAL OFFICER 

1. Houourable Speaker 
2. Hon'ble Dy. Speaker, 

Dr. Kenneth Chawngliana. 
Shri C. Chawngkunga. 

. SECRETA RIA T 

I. � hri J. Malsawma - Secretary 
2. Sbri V.L. Bawia '� Under Secretary . 

. , 



S1. 
No. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
,.. 
I. 

8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
lB. 
19. 
20. 
2 1. 

22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

LIST OF ELECTED M EMBERS OF THE 
THIRD MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY . 

. . 

Name of the Members. 

Hiphei 
H. Rammawi 
S. Vadyu 
Sneha r:.umar Chakma 
Hari Kristo Chakrna 
K. Lalsanga 

Lalhmingthanga 
B. Lnlchungnunga 
Ellis Saidenga 
Ngurdlhina (since resigned) 
Joe Ngurdawla 

Lal Thanhawla 
J.H. Rothuama 
L. Piandenga 
P.B. Rosang;t 
F. Malsawma 
J. '-, hankunga 
Dr. Kenneth Chawngliana 
C. Chawngkunga 

Sai)\apthianga 
C. Vulluaia 
P. Lalupa (since resigned) 
Lalthanzauva (since resigned 
Bualhranga 

K. Biakchungnunga 
C.L Ruala 
Brig. Thenphunga Saito 
t. Thanmawii 
Zairemthanga 

Sainghaka 

. 
No & NJ.me of Assembly 

('onsti t uen cy 

L Tuipang 

2. Sangau 

1. Saiha 

4. Ch·.l\\ngte -
5. Tlabung 
6. Buarpui 
7. Lungiei 
8. Tawipui 
9. Hnahthial 

10. North Van'a�phai 
it. Khawbuug 

12. Champhai 
1 3. Khawhai 
14. Saitual 

IS. Ngopa 
16. Suangpl.:ila wn 
17. Ratu 
18. Ka., .1.mi 
'19. Kolasib 
2:\ Kawrthah 
21. Sairan@, 
22. Phuldungsei 

23. Sat0ek 
24. Serchhip 
25. Lungrho 
26. Tlungvel 
17. Aizawl North 
28. Aiza\\'l East 

29. Aizawl West 

30. Aizawl South 

NOMINATED MEMBERS 

1. Pi K. Thansiami 
2. Pu. BiakchhUnga 
3. Pu. V. Lalnunzira 



I. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

V. 

VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

lX , . 

CONTENT S 

1ST SITTING ON 16.3.1983 (Wednesday) 
1. List of Business for the day 
2. Motion of Thanks on Lieutenant 

Governor's Address 

2ND SIITING ON 17. 3. 1983 (Thursday) 
1. List of Business for the day 
2. Obituary reference 
3. Starred Question and answers 
4. Laying of paper on the Table 
5. Report of BAC and adoption 
6. Discussion on Motion of Thanks 

3RD SITTING ON 18.3.1983 (Friday) 
1. Starred Question and answers 
2. Laying of papers on the Table 
3. Presentation of Supplementary Demand for 

1982-83 and Budget Estimate for 1983-84 
4. Discussion on Motion of Thanks cont. 

4TH SITIING ON 21. 3.1983 (Monday) 
1. Starred Questions and answers 
2. Laying of Papers on the Table 
3. Voting on Supplementary Demand for 1982-83 
4. Introduction and passing of Appropriation 

Bill, 1984 
5. General Discussion on the Budget 

5TH SITTING ON 22.3.1983 (Tuesday) 
1. Starred Question and answers 
2. General Discussion on the Budget 

6TH SITIING ON 23. 3.1983 (Wednesday) 
1. List of Business for the day 
2. Starred Question and answers 
3. Laying of Paper on the Table 
4. Presentation of Report 
5. Official Resolution 
6. Voting on Demands 

7TH SITIING ON 24.3. 1983 (Thursday) 
L List of Business for the day 
2. Starred Questions and answers 
3. Voting on Demands 

8TH SITIING ON 25.3.1983 (Friday) 
1. Starred Question and answers 
2. Private Members Resolution 

9TH SITTING ON 28.3.1983 (Monday) 
l. Starred Question and answers 
2. Voting on Demands 

Page No. 
� 

1 

I 

3 
4 
5 

12 
13 
15 

25 
26 

36 
53 

63 I 
67 
67 

69 
69 

72 ' 
74 

89 
89 
95 
96 
96 
99 

115 
115 
117 

149 
153 

.. .. � . 

161 
166 


	en_pro_16031983
	1-3



