Proceedings of the 11th and Budget session of the Third Mizoram Legislative Assembly held at Assembly Hall from March 16, 1983 to March 28, 1983.

1ST SITTING ON THE 16TH MARCH, 1983 AT 10: 30 A. M.

# **PRESENT**

Dr. Kenneth Chawngliana, Speaker at the Chair, Chief Minister, 4 (four) Ministers and 22 Members were present.

# LIST OF BUSINESS

For the first sitting on Wednesday, March 16, 1983.

## ADDRESS BY THE LT. GOVERNOR (ADMINISTRATOR)

- 1. Admiral S. N. Kohli, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) to Address the House
- 2. Laying of a copy of the Lieutenant Governor's Address on the Table of the House

#### MOTION OF THANKS ON THE LT. GOVERNOR'S ADDRESS

Pu Joe Ngurdawla, MLA to move a Motion of Thanks on the Lieutenant Governor's Address.

SPEAKER: We have just heard the Address of the Lieutenant Governor, Administrator. We shall now have a short break for ten minutes and resume after that. (Ten minutes break).

SPEAKER: The Lieutenant Governor, Administrator has just delivered an Address to the House in which he mentioned the high lights of the achievements of the Government. We shall call upon Pu Joe Ngurdawla from among the Members to propose a Motion of Thanks on the Address.

PU JOE NGURDAWLA: Pu Speaker, on the occasion of the Address delivered by the Lieutenant Governor, Administrator to the House, I hereby propose to have a Motion of Thanks for discussion in accordance to Sub-Rule 3 of Rule 16, of the Rules of Procedure.

"That the Members of Mizoram Legislative Assembly assembled in this Session are deeply grateful to the Lt. Governor for the Address which he has been pleased to deliver to this Assembly on the 16th March, 1983'.

SPEAKER: Now that a Motion of Thanks has been proposed by Pu Joe Ngurdawla, any Member who wishes to second the proposal may do so.

PU BIAKCHHUNGA: Pu Speaker, I hereby second the proposal of Pu Joe Ngurdawla on Motion of Thanks.

SPEAKER: Our meeting for today will now be adjourned till 10:30 A. M. tomorrow.

Meeting adjourned at 11:45 A. M,

J. Malsawma, Secretary.

# BRIG. THENPHUNGA SAILO AVSM (Rtd) Minister in-charge of :-

HONOURABLE CHIEF MINISTER 1. 2.

Home Department.

Political Department.

General Administration Department 3.

Secretariat Administration Department.

Appointment Department.

Law, Judicial and District Council Affairs Department.

7. Planning Department.

8. Information, Public Relations and Tourism Department.

#### SHRI LALHMINGTHANGA MINISTER

1. Finance Department.

2. Revenue, Excise & Taxation Department.

3. Public Work Department

4. Power & Electricity Department.

## SHRI ZAIREMTHANGA

Supply & Transport Department. 1.

Local Administration, Town Planning and 2.

Housing Department.
Labour & Employment Department. 3.

4. Parliamentary Affairs (as part of Political) Department.

#### SHRI P.B. ROSANGA

- Agriculture & Soil Conservation Depart-
- Animal Husbandary & Vety Department. 2.

3. Forest Department.

4. Health & Family Welfare Department.

Community Development Department. (as part of Community & Co-operation Department.)

# SHRI F. MALSAWMA

Education & Social Welfare Department.

Industries Department. 2.

Co-operation Department. (as part of Community and Co-operation) Department.

## MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY PRINCIPAL OFFICER

Honourable Speaker

Dr. Kenneth Chawngliana,

Hon'ble Dy. Speaker. Shri C. Chawngkunga.

#### **SECRETARIAT**

Chri J. Malsawma Secretary

Shri V.L. Bawia Under Secretary.

# LIST OF ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE THIRD MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

Sl. No.	Name of the Members.	No & Name of Assembly Constituency
1.	Hiphei	1 Tuipang
2.	-	2. — Sangau
3.		3. — Saiha
	Sneha Jumar Chakma	4. — Chawngte
	Hari Kristo Chakma	5. — Tlabung
	K. Lalsanga	6. — Buarpui
	Lalhmingthanga	7. – Lunglei
8.	B. Lalchungnunga	8 Tawipui
	Ellis Saidenga	9. — Hnahthial
	Ngurchhina (since resigned)	10 North Vanlaiphai
11.	` .	11. — Khawbung
12.	Lal Thanhawla	12 Champhai
13.	J.H. Rothuama	13. — Khawhai
14.	L. Piandenga	14. — Saitual
15.	P.B. Rosanga	15. — Ngopa
16.	F. Malsawma	16 Suangpuilawn
. 17.	J. *hankunga	17. — Ratu
18.	Dr. Kenneth Chawngliana	18. — Kanapui
19.	C. Chawngkunga	19. — Kolasib
20.	Saikapthianga	20. — Kawrthah
21.	C. Vulluaia	21. — Sairang
22.	P. Lalupa (since resigned)	22. — Phuldungsei
23.	Lalthanzauva (since resigned	23. — Sateek
24.	Bualhranga	24. — Serchhip
25.	K. Biakchungnunga	25. — Lungpho
	C.L. Ruala	26. — Tlungvel
	Brig. Thenphunga Sailo	27. — Aizawl North
28.		28. — Aizawl East
	Zairemthanga	29. – Aizawi West
30.	Sainghaka	30. — Aizawl South

# NOMINATED MEMBERS

- 1. Pi K. Thansiami
- 2. Pu. Biakchnunga
- 3. Pu. V. Lalnunzira

# CONTENTS

		Page No.
I.	1ST SITTING ON 16. 3. 1983 (Wednesday) 1. List of Business for the day	1
	2. Motion of Thanks on Lieutenant Governor's Address	1
II.	2ND SITTING ON 17. 3, 1983 (Thursday)	2
	<ol> <li>List of Business for the day</li> <li>Obituary reference</li> </ol>	3 4 5
	<ul><li>3. Starred Question and answers</li><li>4. Laying of paper on the Table</li></ul>	5 12
	5. Report of BAC and adoption	13
	6. Discussion on Motion of Thanks	15
III.	3RD SITTING ON 18. 3. 1983 (Friday) 1. Starred Question and answers	25
	2. Laying of papers on the Table	26
	3. Presentation of Supplementary Demand for	26
	1982—83 and Budget Estimate for 1983—84 4. Discussion on Motion of Thanks — cont.	36 53
I¥.	ATH SITTING ON 21 2 1092 (Monday)	_
IV.	4TH SITTING ON 21. 3. 1983 (Monday) 1. Starred Questions and answers	63
	2. Laying of Papers on the Table	67
	<ul><li>3. Voting on Supplementary Demand for 1982-83</li><li>4. Introduction and passing of Appropriation</li></ul>	3 67
	Bill, 1984	69
	5. General Discussion on the Budget	69
V.	5TH SITTING ON 22. 3. 1983 (Tuesday)	<b>7</b> 0 -
	<ol> <li>Starred Question and answers</li> <li>General Discussion on the Budget</li> </ol>	72 <b>-</b> 74
<b>3/7</b>	_	
VI.	6TH SITTING ON 23. 3. 1983 (Wednesday) 1. List of Business for the day	89
	2. Starred Question and answers	89
	<ul><li>3. Laying of Paper on the Table</li><li>4. Presentation of Report</li></ul>	95 96
	5. Official Resolution	96
	6. Voting on Demands	99
VII.	7TH SITTING ON 24. 3. 1983 (Thursday)	
	<ol> <li>List of Business for the day</li> <li>Starred Questions and answers</li> </ol>	115 115
	3. Voting on Demands	117
III.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	<ol> <li>Starred Question and answers</li> <li>Private Members Resolution</li> </ol>	149
		153
ŢΧ,	9TH SITTING ON 28.3.1983 (Monday) 1. Starred Question and answers	161
	2. Voting on Demands	166